

No. 09-60

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANGEL CARACHURI-ROSENDO,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS AND FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL M. RASHKIND
FRANCES H. PRATT
BRETT G. SWEITZER
Co-Chairs Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
601 Walnut Street, Suite 540W
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-1100

MARY PRICE
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY
MINIMUMS
1612 K Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 822-6700

MARGARET COLGATE LOVE
15 Seventh Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 547-0453

IRIS E. BENNETT*
CRAIG A. COWIE
GARRETT A. LEVIN
DAVID Z. MOSKOWITZ
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

ERIC SCHWAB
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456
(312) 923-8391

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. The “Aggravated Felony” Drug Trafficking Provision, 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B), Has Both Immigration and Criminal Law Applications.6

II. To Deem a Second State-Law Misdemeanor Possession Conviction As Automatically Constituting an Aggravated Felony Contravenes the Federal Statutory Scheme and Is in Tension With Federal Practice Pursuant to Which Few Federal Recidivists Are Prosecuted as Felons.....8

A. A Second Simple Possession Conviction Is Not a Felony Under Federal Criminal Law Unless the Fact, Finality and Validity of a Prior Possession Conviction Have Been Established in the Second Criminal Proceeding.....9

B. Prosecution of Second-Time Possession as Felony Recidivist Possession Is a Matter of Prosecutorial Discretion and Is Subject to Strict Limitations, With the Result that Few Federal Second-Time Offenders Are Convicted as Felons.13

C. The Government’s Approach Contravenes Congressional Intent Regarding Recidivist Enhancements.17

D. The Government’s Reliance on <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Is Misplaced and Ignores Important Functions of § 851 in the Statutory Scheme at Issue Here.	19
III. The Government’s Interpretation Would Lead To Arbitrary and Impermissible Disparities in Sentencing for the Federal Crime of Illegal Reentry Based Solely on Whether a Defendant’s Prior Misdemeanor Drug Convictions Were Obtained in Federal or State Court.....	21
IV. The Criminal Rule of Lenity Further Requires Rejection of the Government’s Interpretation Because of the Role Played by the Aggravated Felony Definition in the Criminal Illegal Reentry Statute.....	26
A. The Rule of Lenity Protects the Right To Fair Warning and the Separation of Powers.	28
B. Both Purposes of the Rule of Lenity Are Contravened by the Government’s Reading..	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	20
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	28
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959).....	28
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	26, 27
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	28
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	7, 8, 12, 17, 23
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	31
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	19
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 1152, 1235 S. Ct. 986 (2003).....	12
<i>Steele v. Blackman</i> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	21
<i>Toledo-Flores v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 1054 (2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	28, 29, 31

<i>United States v. Dodson</i> , 288 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 175 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. —, 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Kellam</i> , 568 F.3d 125 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 657 (2009)....	11, 16
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	28
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 495 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. —, 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Severino</i> , 316 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	27

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	2, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	7

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	17, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1326 (1998).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	7, 22
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2).....	2, 9, 12, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(1)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(2)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(3)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(4)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(5)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(6)	9, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(7)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(8)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3607.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3607(a).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	3, 9, 10, 12
21 U.S.C. § 850.....	10
21 U.S.C. § 851(a)(1)	10
21 U.S.C. § 851(c)(1).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7237(c)(2) (1970)	14

Pub. L. No. 103-322, Title XIII, § 130001(b), 108 Stat. 2023 (1994).....	24
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Price v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 1152 (2003) (No. 01-10940).....	12
Memorandum from John Ashcroft to all Federal Prosecutors Regarding Policy on Charging of Criminal Defendants (Sept. 22, 2003), <i>reprinted in</i> 16 Fed. Sent. R. 129.....	16, 17
U.S. Dep't of Justice, United States Attorneys' Manual § 9-27.300(B) (1997)	16
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)(1)(C)	7, 23
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)(1)(C) appl. note 3	7
U.S.S.G. pt. 5.A (table).....	23
